

No. 24-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONTE PARRISH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Amanda R. Parker
Sarah Welch
JONES DAY
North Point
901 Lakeside Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44114

Daniel C. Loesing
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE AND RULE INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED.	15
A. The Fourth Circuit Requires a New, Post-Reopening Notice of Appeal.....	16
B. The Third, Sixth, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth Circuits Do Not Require a New, Post-Reopening Notice of Appeal.	17
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	22
III. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S POSITION IS WRONG.....	28
IV. THE CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE.	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (July 17, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Report and Recommendation by the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia (Sept. 24, 2018)	23a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum Opinion and Order by the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia (Mar. 23, 2020)	44a
APPENDIX D: Remand Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (Oct. 23, 2020)	56a
APPENDIX E: Order Reopening Time to File Appeal by the United States District Court for the Central District of California (Jan. 8, 2020)	59a
APPENDIX F: Order by the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 23, 2024).....	63a
APPENDIX G: Order by the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (Apr. 25, 2024).....	70a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX H: Notice of Appeal (July 13, 2020).....	71a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 2021 WL 5395997 (N.D. Tex. 2021).....	24
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 532 U.S. 757 (2001)	28, 30, 33
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	7, 9, 27
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 376922 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 25, 2010)	26
<i>Bryant v. Elliott</i> , 467 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1972) (per curiam)	28
<i>Clausen v. Sea-3, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 1181 (1st Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Dec v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2024 WL 3338301 (3d Cir. July 9, 2024).....	22
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) (per curiam).....	25
<i>Farrow v. Tulupia</i> , 2022 WL 274489 (10th Cir. Jan. 31, 2022)	20, 21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Firchau v. Diamond Nat’l Corp.</i> , 345 F.2d 269 (9th Cir. 1965)	28
<i>FirsTier Mortg. Co. v. Investors Mortg. Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991)	7, 9, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Gallegos-Lopez v. Kansas City</i> , 2009 WL 2912637 (D. Kan. Sept. 9, 2009)	24
<i>Good v. Ohio Edison Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 93 (6th Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Grandison v. Moore</i> , 786 F.2d 146 (3d Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Grant v. City of Roanoke</i> , 810 F. App’x 236 (4th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	16, 17
<i>Hammer v. Bortz</i> , 2024 WL 2559204 (7th Cir. May 24, 2024)	20
<i>Hammond v. Burns</i> , 2024 WL 3102794 (4th Cir. June 24, 2024)	22
<i>Hinton v. City of Elwood</i> , 997 F.2d 774 (10th Cir. 1993)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hodge v. Hodge</i> , 507 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Holden v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 2023 WL 8798084 (3d Cir. Dec. 20, 2023).....	19, 22
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Ass’n</i> , 594 U.S. 382 (2021)	9, 32, 33
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988)	24
<i>Jacoby v. Thomas</i> , 2019 WL 3226896 (M.D. Ala. July 17, 2019)	26
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 594 U.S. 295 (2021)	35
<i>Martinez v. Lamanna</i> , 2021 WL 1759924 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2021)	26
<i>McKenzie v. Wolfe</i> , 2024 WL 399104 (4th Cir. Feb. 2, 2024)	22
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 581 U.S. 72 (2017)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharm. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Norwood v. E. Allen Cnty. Schs.</i> , No. 15-cv-249, Dkt. No. 196 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 26, 2019).....	19
<i>Norwood v. E. Allen Cnty. Schs.</i> , 825 F. App’x 383 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19, 20, 34
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 596 U.S. 328 (2022)	35
<i>Penton v. Johnson</i> , 2023 WL 7121407 (9th Cir. Oct. 30, 2023).....	24
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	34
<i>Sparks v. Russell</i> , 2024 WL 2862119 (4th Cir. June 6, 2024)	22
<i>State Contracting & Eng’g Corp. v. Florida</i> , 258 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Tilden Fin. Corp. v. Palo Tire Serv., Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1979).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 1998 WL 864012 (10th Cir. Dec. 14, 1998)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 25, 34
<i>Winters v. Taskila</i> , 88 F.4th 665 (6th Cir. 2023)	17, 18, 22, 25, 34
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 2107 ...	2, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 26–28, 30–32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2023 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary</i> (Dec. 31, 2023)	23
Advisory Comm. on Appellate Rules, Agenda for Fall 2016 Meeting (2016)	24
Dallas Morning News, <i>Mail Delays Frustrate Prisoners</i> (Nov. 12, 2023)	24
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1, 3–5, 7–10, 12–21, 24–26, 28–33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	4, 18, 29, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 49	24
Bryan Lammon, <i>Cumulative Finality</i> , 52 GA. L. REV. 767 (2018)	28
Justin Peters, How America’s Model Prison Became the Most Horrific Facility in the Federal System, SLATE (Nov. 20, 2013)	11
Semiannual Report to Congress (2024)	23
U.S. Marshals Servs. Office of Pub. Affairs, Fact Sheet: Prisoner Transportation	25
U.S. Postal Serv., Analysis of FY 2023 Performance (2024)	23
